

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D. C. 20655

November 21, 1990

Docket Nos. 50-348 and 50-364

> Mr. W. G. Hairston, III Senior Vice President Alabama Power Company 40 Inverness Center Parkway Post Office Box 1295 Birmingham, Alabama 35201

Dear Mr. Hairston:

012050018 901

ADOCK 05000348

SUBJECT: SAFETY PARAMETER DISPLAY SYSTEM REVIEW FOR THE JOSEPH M. FARLEY NUCLEAR PLANT, UNITS 1 AND 2 (TAC NOS. 73656 and 73657)

This letter documents completion of our review of the Joseph M. Farley Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2 (Farley), safety parameter display system (SPDS). By letter dated May 30, 1990, we transmitted the results of our on-site audit of the Farley SPDS. In that letter, we determined that six of the eight NUREG-0737, Supplement 1, SPDS requirements were satisfied. The two requirements that were not fully satisfied were (1) the SFCS does not continuously display safety status information, and (2) the minimum information displayed to determine plant safety status did not include ratioactivity control. By letters dated June 26, 1990, and September 14, 1990, you provided additional information in response to our requests in letters dated May 30, 1990, and August 10, 1990.

Our review of your submittals has determined that, upon implementation of your proposed SPDS modifications, the two remaining requirements of NUREG-0737, Supplement 1, will be satisfied. The results of our review are documented in the enclosed Supplemental Safety Evaluation Report.

In your letter dated September 14, 1990, you commit to implement the changes by the end of the second refueling outage following receipt of NRC approval of the proposed changes. As discussed by telephone with your staff, we understand that this commitment includes the current Unit 2 outage which began on October 13, 1990, as one of the two outages for Unit 2 implementation. We find this implementation schedule to be acceptable. Please notify us in writing within 30 days of the completion of implementation for each unit or of any changes in your implementation schedule.

DFOI

818

W. G. Hairston, III

This completes our review of the Farley SPDS and TAC Nos. 73656 and 73657 are closed by this letter. The staff may confirm by inspection that the final actions requiring completion on the Farley SPDS have been fully and properly implemented.

Sincerely, Original Signed By:

Stephen T. Hoffman, Project Manager Project Directorate II-1 Division of Reactor Projects - I/II Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Enclosure: As stated

an mga

cc w/enclosure: See next page

DISTRIBUTION Docket File NRC PDR	
Local PDR	
S. Varga	14-E-4
G. Lainas	14-H-3
E. Adensam	14-B-20
L. Reyes	RII
P. Anderson	14-B-20
S. Hoffman	14-B-20
OGC (For inform.	Only) 15-B-18
E. Jordan	MNBB-3302
J. Wermeil	10-D-24
R. Hall	13-E-21
R. Correia	10-D-24
ACRS (10)	P-315
Farley File	

IAME	PAnderson	SHOELMANTSW	:JWenneil	:E^densam	:	
ATE	:11/16/90	:11/20 /90	:11/20/90	:11/2/190		

Nove ber 21, 1990

Mr. W. G. Hairston, III Alabama Power Company

cc:

0

* *****

Mr. R. P. McDonald Executive Vice President Nuclear Operations Alabama Power Company P. O. Box 1295 Birmingham, Alabama 35201

Mr. B. L. Moore Manager, Licensing Alabama Power Company 1 O. Box 1295 Birmingham, Alabama 35201

Mr. Louis B. Long, General Manager Southern Company Services, Inc. Houston County Commission P. O. Box 2625 Birmingham, Alabama 35202

Mr. D. N. Morey General Manager - Forley Nuclear Plant P. O. Box 470 Ashford, Alabama 36312

Mr. J. D. Woodward Vice-President - Nuclear Farley Project Alabama Power Company P. O. Box 1295 Birmingham, Alabama 35201

Joseph M. Farley Nuclear Plant

Resident Inspector U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission P. O. Box 24 - Route 2 Columbia, Alabama 36319 3v

3

Regional Administrator, Region II U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 101 Marietto Street, Suite 2900 Atlanta, Georgia 30323

Chairman Houston County Commission Dothan, Alabama 36301

Claude Earl Fox, M.D. State Health Officer State Department of Public Health State Office Building Montgomergy, Alabama 36130

Mr. James H. Miller, III, Esq. Balch and Bingham P. O. Box 306 1710 Sixth Avenue North Birmingham, Alabama 35201